
0~ 
clffr 
GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

Interoffice Memorandum 

February 1, 2021 

TO: 

THRU: 

CONTACT: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
County Commissioners 

Carla Bell Johnson, AICP, Assistan I ounty Administratof 

Terry Olson, Administrator 
Arts and Cultural Affairs Office 

February 23, 2021 - Consent Agenda Item 
First Amendment to 2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and 
Exhibition Agreements 

Once a year our office extends an international artist call for the loan of sculptures for 
the yearlong Sculpture on the Lawn exhibition ; subsequently, the Public Art Review 
Board chooses the four sculptures to be installed outside of the Orange County 
Administration Center. The mission of the Public Art Review Board is to include public 
art in Orange County for the benefit and education of its citizens while enhancing the 
visual environment through a diversity of styles , content, and artists. Due to COVID-
19 and Customs complications, two of the selected sculptures were unable to be 
installed during the originally agreed upon dates. The First Amendment to the original 
agreement extends the timeline for the installation and deinstallation of these 
sculptures. 

The following artists/lenders have agreed to loan their works for the period of 
November 23, 2020 through January 31 , 2022, with each to receive a loan fee of 
$3,500: Stephen T. Landis and Egor Zigura and Nikita Zigura. 

These agreements were approved by the County Attorney's office. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

TO/ls 

Approval and execution of First Amendment to 
2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and Exhibition 
Agreements between Orange County, Florida and 
Stephen T. Landis and Egor Zigura and Nikita 
Zigura for the period of November 23, 2020 
through January 31, 2022. 

c. Byron W. Brooks, AICP, County Administrator 
Carla Bell Johnson, AICP, Assistant County Administrator 



FIRST AMENDMENT 
2020 SCUL TPURE ON THE LAWN LOAN AND EXHIBITION AGREEMENT 

between 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

and 

STEPHEN T. LANDIS 

This First Amendment is entered into as of November 23 ,2020 by and between Orange 
County, Florida, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida 
("County") and Stephen T. Landis ("Artist"), an individual. 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of County Commissioners ("BCC") approved the 
"2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and Exhibition Agreement" ("Agreement") between 
Orange County and Stephen Landis on September 1, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 2 of the Agreement, the loan was to commence no later 
than October 12, 2020 and terminate no later than October 12, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the term of the Agreement to commence 
on November 23, 2020 and terminate on January 31, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1. Tenn. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended such that the term of the 
Agreement will now commence on November 23, 2020 and will terminate on January 
31, 2022. 

2. Agreement. All other terms, conditions and obligations of the County and 
Artist arising from the Agreement shall remain unaltered and in full force and effect. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
BCC Mtg. Date: February 23, 2021



WHEREFORE, this First Amendment is entered into as of the date and year 
written above. · 

ATTEST: Phit Diamond CPA, 
County Comptroller, as Clerk of the 
Board of County Commissioners 

!(4/i.tJ~ 
By: __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Printed Name Katie Smith 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: Board of County Commissioners 

By: ~. lf Pdifl 
Jerry L. Demings 

fo4 Orange County Mayor 

Date: FEB 2 3 2021 
------

Artist: 



FIRST AMENDMENT 
2020 SCUL TPURE ON THE LAWN LOAN AND EXHIBITION AGREEMENT 

between 

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

and 

EGOR ZIGURA AND NIKITA ZIGURA 

This First Amendment is entered into as of November 23, 2020 by and between Orange 
County, Florida, a charter county and political subdivision of the State of Florida 
("County") and Egor Zigura and Nikita Zigura ("Artists"), both individuals. 

WITNESS ETH 

WHEREAS, the Orange County Board of County Commissioners C'BCC") approved the 
"2020 Sculpture on the Lawn Loan and Exhibition Agreement" ("Agreement") between 
Orange County and Egor Zigura and Nikita Zigura on September 1, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 2 of the Agreement, the loan was to commence no later 
than October 12, 2020 and terminate no later than October 12, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now desire to amend the term of the Agreement to commence 
on November 23, 2020 and terminate on January 31, 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the parties hereto agree 
as follows: 

1. Term. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended so that the term of the 
Agreement will now commence on November 23, 2020 and will terminate on January 
31, 2022. 

2. Agreement. All other terms, conditions and obligations of the County and 
Artist arising from the Agreement shall remain unaltered and in full force and effect. 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

APPROVED BY ORANGE 
COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
 
BCC Mtg. Date: February 23, 2021



' ' 

' 

WHEREFORE, this First Amendment is entered into as of the date and year 
written above. 

ATTEST: Phil Diamond CPA, 
County Comptroller, as Clerk of the 
Board of County Commissioners 

;~/~ 
By: _________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

Printed Name KatleSmlth 
--------

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

By: Board of Countv Co??:'""" 

By:~."B~, 
r Jerry L. Demings 
f,( Orange County Mayor 

Date: FEB 2 3 2021 
-----------

Artists: 

Egor Zigura 

By:~~ 
Q~ 

By: 2(ff/'l(A 
• Ni~ita Zigura 

Date: -< i,... JI Cf [lt1 01,t Y 2 0-?..t 




